No. 159

AN ACT

HB 209

Amending the act of April 6, 1937 (P. L. 200), entitled "An act licensing and regulating the business of pawnbrokers; providing for the issuance of licenses by the Secretary of Banking; authorizing the Secretary of Banking to make examinations and issue regulations; limiting the interest and charges on loans; and prescribing penalties for the violation of this act," requiring proof of identity.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 13, act of April 6, 1937 (P. L. 200), known as the "Pawnbrokers License Act," is amended to read:

Section 13. Identity of Pledger.—At the time of granting an original loan, the pawnbroker shall enter upon his records, in the form and manner designated by the Secretary of Banking, a description of the pledger so as to identify the pledger, including the pledger's name and address, and either the pledger's motor vehicle operator's number, the pledger's Social Security number, or, if the pledger does not have this information, such other proof of identity as the Secretary of Banking shall provide by regulation.

APPROVED—The 15th day of December, A. D. 1969.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 159.

Secretary of the Commonwealth.